PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3026239

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BROWN JORDAN SERVICES, INC.	09/15/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	U.S. BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	225 ASYLUM STREET
Internal Address:	23RD FLOOR
City:	HARTFORD
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06103

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D474614
Patent Number:	D521252
Patent Number:	D525804
Patent Number:	5803540
Patent Number:	6625970
Patent Number:	6705070
Patent Number:	6725640
Patent Number:	6848248
Patent Number:	6911105
Patent Number:	6935383
Patent Number:	7076939
Patent Number:	7089725
Patent Number:	7175235
Patent Number:	7441394
Patent Number:	7448197
Patent Number:	7472535
Patent Number:	7472536
Patent Number:	7472961
Patent Number:	7476630
Patent Number:	7700022
รถวน /นหาน	

PATENT

5029/9639 REEL: 033757 FRAME: 0684

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7758128
Patent Number:	7823979
Patent Number:	7892989
Patent Number:	8052907
Patent Number:	8366200

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: victormartinez@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: VICTOR MARTINEZ

Address Line 1: 4747 EXECUTIVE DRIVE

Address Line 2: 12TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VICTOR MARTINEZ	
SIGNATURE: /Victor Martinez/		
DATE SIGNED:	09/17/2014	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Project Trolley - Patents - Brown Jordan Services, Inc. (Executed)(79827194_1)#page1.tif source=Project Trolley - Patents - Brown Jordan Services, Inc. (Executed)(79827194_1)#page2.tif source=Project Trolley - Patents - Brown Jordan Services, Inc. (Executed)(79827194_1)#page3.tif source=Project Trolley - Patents - Brown Jordan Services, Inc. (Executed)(79827194_1)#page4.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein that are defined in the Security Agreement shall have the meanings herein as specified therein), dated as of September 15, 2014, Brown Jordan Services, Inc. ("Grantor"), whose address is 475 West Town Place, Suite 200, St. Augustine, FL 32092, hereby grants to U.S. Bank National Association, as Collateral Agent, whose address is 225 Asylum Street, 23rd Floor, Hartford, CT 06103, Attention: Michael Hopkins, Vice President, a continuing security interest in and a continuing lien upon, all patents and patent applications now or hereafter acquired by Grantor, including without limitation the United States patents identified on Schedule 1 hereto (the "Patent Collateral"):

The Collateral Agent's security interest in the patents and patent applications can be terminated only in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement. The Security Agreement is incorporated herein by reference.

[Signature page follows.]

LEGAL_US_W # 79825851.1

BROWN JORDAN SERVICES, INC.

Name: Vincent A. Tortorici

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

Schedule 1

Patent Registration No.	Title	Owner/Assignee	Issue Date/Filing Date
D474,614	Decorative Yarn	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	20-May-03
D521,252	Yarn	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	23-May-06
D525,804	Patio Bed	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	1-Aug-06
5,803,540	Stackable Arm Chair	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	8-Sep-98
6,625,970	Method of Making Twisted Elongated Yarn	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	30-Sep-03
6,705,070	Method of Making furniture with Synthetic Woven Material	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	16-Mar-04
6,725,640	Method of Making furniture with Synthetic Woven Material	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	27-Apr-04
6,848,248	Method of Making furniture with Synthetic Woven Material	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	1-Feb-05
6,911,105	Method of Making furniture with Synthetic Woven Material	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	28-Jun-05
6,935,383	Combination Weave Using Twisted and Nontwisted Yarn	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	30-Aug-05
7,076,939	Mehod of Making Furniture With Synthetic Woven Material	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	18-Jul-06
7,089,725	Method of Making furniture with Synthetic Woven Material	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	15-Aug-06
7,175,235	Furniture with Synthetic Woven Material	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	13-Feb-07

LEGAL_US_W # 79825851.1

Patent Registration No.	Title	Owner/Assignee	Issue Date/Filing Date
7,441,394	Method of Making furniture with Synthetic Woven Material	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	28-Oct-08
7,448,197	Method of Making furniture with Synthetic Woven Material	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	11-Nov-08
7,472,535	Coreless Synthetic Yarns And Woven Articles Therefrom	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	6-Jan-09
7,472,536	Coreless Synthetic Yarns And Woven Articles Therefrom	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	6-Jan-09
7,472,961	Woven Articles From Synthetic Yarns	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	6-Jan-09
7,476,630	Woven Articles from Synthetic Self Twisted Yarns	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	13-Jan-09
7,700,022	Woven Articles From Synthetic Self Twisted Yarns	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	20-Apr-10
7,758,128	Furniture Assembly	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	20-Jul-10
7,823,979	Woven Articles From Synthetic Yarns	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	2-Nov-10
7,892,989	Woven Articles From Synthetic Self Twisted Yarns	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	22-Feb-11
8,052,907	Woven Articles from Synthetic Self Twisted Yarns	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	8-Nov-11
8,366,200	Furniture Assembly	Brown Jordan Services, Inc.	5-Feb-13

LEGAL_US_W # 79825851.1

RECORDED: 09/17/2014